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Tashkent declaration, is the Government of India in a o~ition to say that we are no longer under any obligation we have no obligations under the Tashkent Declaration and that we are free to act in any manner we think o~

SHRI DINESH SINGH: We are always free to act in any manner we consider proper.
The Tashkent Declaration, as I mentioned earlier, is only a measure to enforce an idea that the solution is to be peaceful and bilateral. There is no commitment in any other aspect except that we should move towards normalisation. It is not an agreement in that form. If the hon. Member will see, it is only an indication of the desire that differences between Paki.tan and India will be settled peacefully and bilaterally. Therefore. we want to Iiberalise trade and contacts, let people come and go. All these are processes in view.

So far as the earlier question is concerned I said that we had no indication of any desire on the part of the President of Pakistan to meet the Prime Minister.

SHRI N. K P. SALVE: The hon. Minister has just now said that he hoped that there would be greater realisation on the part of both India and Paki,tan. On the part of India it has always been there; we must resolve our disputes by mutual dialogup. But the real bone of contention had been the Kashmir i.sue and we shall never be able to come closer unless there is greater ap-
proachment on the Kashmir issue. Does the hon. Minister think that Pakistan is doing some pragmatic thinking or re-thinking on the Kashmir issue which has impelled him to feel that India and Pakistan will be able to resolve their disputes by mutual dialogue?

SHRI DINESH SINGH:' 1 do not think that I have struck any particularly optimistic note. I was only giving an assessment of a factual situation. The differences Over Kashmir, to my mind, are not basic differences between India and Pakistan; that is one of theaspccts. .  . (Interruptions). Some hon.
Members may feel that since Pakistan says it is the basic difference. it is the basic dif-
ferencc. I think the important question is the attitude. After all Pakistan is only a reflection of a certain attitudc; Kashmir issue is a reflection of a certain attitude that Muslim majority aren would not wish to stay with India. There is no other basis. Therefore, it is a question of first preparing the minds that we would like to settle these differences, and once the mind is prepared all these matters will be easy of solution.
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Trade talks with Yugoslav Trade Minister

SHRI l-iARDAYAL DEVGUN:
SHRI JAI SINGH:
SHRI YAJNA DATI SHARMA:

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Yugoslav Trade Minister came to India recently to have talks with the Government of India on measures to step up trade between the two countries;

(b) if so, the nature of talks held with him; and

(c) the extent to which India's trade with Yugoslavia is likely to be increased as a result of these talks 1

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI
RAM SEWAK): (a) to (c). A business delegation led by Yugoslav Foreign Trade Minister visited India recently for an on-the-spot study ofthc possibilities of increasing two way trade exchangcs between India and
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Yugoslavia. Further increase in the volume of trade exchanges and diversification figured in the talks. The visit of and market exploration t-y this delegation is expected to facilitate increased trade turn-over.

t;ft ~~ n  t",,!Vl": 1fliT ~ W'f ~

f'fi ~ IlTfflrfq-l/T \R ~ i i it ij-~ i ~

f;;r.rif; ~ ~  ~ it it; ma-R q<:

cq]"tfT<: ij'f1:l" gf ~ o;r1<: vn lfi': 'I1T ~

~ f'f> '3"9" ~lit t 1  if; 1;i.T'f<f it f11r<Fr-

lfi'f fl1"fT ~ f'fi" l1 ~  ;;rT ~~ l i ~ l

qT! 'fiT ~i 1  ~ if ~ n1  ;;rT

'fi<: ~ qfr li~ fl;m;;r it; ~ lii if

~ ;;rT.;T ~ ? 'f'TT ~ 1  ~ ~ f'fi ~

<f<:Q ~  I1!1fTil ~ ~  'lifT <Til.;f ~

if 'ffR iT ;;rq.'lT <Nr ~ ~ 1  ~ ~

~  o'1T<rT<: .tf1:l" if; 'I;f;:CflT<f 'I1T<:<f 'l;fFfT

<:!!:T ~  ~  sr'fi"R 'fi"T f11T'fi"Tlfi'f ~

f;r.rT ~ eft lfil: ;;it 0lfT'fT<: srf<ff.rf''1 Q5"f
l!fTlfT ~ vn ~~ '3"1Jit; IilfH it <'TTlfT

tTlfT ~ o;r1<: <'TTlfl WTI ~ <'Ii ~ vn

'ff<:'!ll'f ~ ~ ?

~ ~ IlfTIIT<: f{;fl (oil' •. U.
'ff'm) : <Tg<f il ~ o;rrt qf I ~ 'I1T

'fi"'I1T f'f>liff ~ ~ ~ it; am if ~
~ fifolIT ;;rTcrr ~ <:fT '3"fIif itift ~  Of<:,

ff'f'if ¥ q <:, qQT l1T""f ~ o;r1<: '3"tlif;
~ ~  ~  ~  ~ m
<:!!:ffT ~ ~ iic if I ~  .,-or ifo'ifT <tr{

-':Q" <:f<:il: 'fiT <TTff ,[r(if ~ eft ~ ~i i

;;til" it; flFfT'li ~  ~ I it~l  ~

Of0 mt ~ I il:T<'T if it~ 'fiff fnrrn

~  ~ ~ I q:1J i!T<:f 'fiT <:f<:'fi \RifiT

sqr;; ~l  tTlfT ~ I '3"'Q:r.r ~1 ~

~ f'fi itifT 'iff;;r 'fiT i~l ~i itlJT

~1 ~   ~i  I

~ 1 ~1  ~  ~ ~ ~

1Ilfr;l 1l l~ ~  'flIT m ~ if Q"<:ifiT<:

lIi"t ~ ~ fmiT ~ ?

~ o o 1I'm; ~ ~ m
~ fmiT ~ f'fi ~ ~ ..rr ~
1{mrflf!fr it; ;r1+f ~ trW VTIft ~ I

~~  ~ t~

'liT anrnfl]-I

qq ~ ~ il:T ~~  'flIT

'3"IJif 1{ll"tmfcnrr it; u l~ it ~
~ o  f'fi"'lT ~ f'fi ~ % ~ lt it;!ITT"!:ll<:

q"<: .tfa-~ rnr ~ m ~ m
~ f<mrT lJirT, t li t ~ iii man: Of<: ~ ~ fifillT .,-rlt ? ~  ~

if ~  '1fT IflfT ;:fTfff ~ m lTl1100-

fcrlI"r it; ~ 1lfT'fT<:..rr ~ "mit it;
am if ~ if 'flfT ;fIfcr f'lllri1::cr

'fiT ~ ?

I5TT .0 UO 'ff'm: ~ il:i" I ~ ~
OlfT'fTf<:'fi srfm'I"ftT ~ 'l;fTlfT 'fT, ;r

m ~ ~ <rffi;fur if ~ <rffi 'fiT fT.!; ~  'fT, ~ ~  ~ IJT\lI",

~ ~ ~ 1{'llf"I I f'lll I Ilil: ~ m
<:!!:T ~ f'fi ~ ~ lt if; man: Of<: ~

BlfT'fT<: ~~  \1IJ <tiT ~ ifi<: ~
l l ~ qfr 'fiT't-l" ~ it; man:
Of<: olfT'lT<: ~ I ~ IJHA1 if 'I"rof lift"
;rTrff IJ]$ ~ I ~ ~1 ~ ~ f'fi 'l;ftfi

~  ~ ~  lIT q:'llf<'1lfqlll m
1fT<:<f 'fiT 0lfT1I'1<: .,-) ~ ~  ~

~~  ~ 1  I 1{'I)f"Ilfqlll ~ if '"
l11'f fu<rr ~ f'fi ~ qik iii crUiIi it \lIT
1ft ~ rn, ~ q'flt IliT ~ lIT 11ft
'fiT't-l" ~  1IiT, \1IJ <tiT ~ ~
man: Of"l; ~ f'fi il:'fT<:T alfTq"f"l; ~

mI]-olfTq"f ~ ..rr iTf(, ~a t <:t n¢lJu i ~ lR1if IlfTOfF if !fftf ~
lIT iIilft ;r ~ I ~11 qik iii m !!iT llJ
~ Of<: ~i I f'lSoi'r ~ lTT
~ it; wcr if il:1f if 'I"rof It\'t ~
" 3ft ~ i 1  fiIilTT,· m q


IS APRIL I, 1970 t>ral Answra 16

~ ~ i ~  1972 tfiti fu ~
~ it ~ m:«<t;:r ~  ~  ~

~~~ ~ itil  iii ~ it
~ trITT, ~ ~i  i ~  OI'Ta-T 'n

l l itc ~~~i i~1

SHRI JAI SINGH: I understand that the proposed offer by Yugoslavia, which is a ship-building country, is that 75 per cent of the aic will be utilised for buying ships and only 25 per cent will be left over for buying other machinery and goods. In the past we have purchased a number of oil tankers from Yugoslavia and since our consumption of oil in the country is increasing we shall continue to buy oil tankers. I would like to know whether, in view of the un-
favourahle terms offered, Government have made arrangements for buying oil tankers from some other countries, particularly

West European countries?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: We buy ships only when we find that it is more competitive to buy from them than from other places.
AI90, it is not true to say that ships account for 75 to 80 per cent of the imports from Yugoslavia; we have other imports also of

a sizable nature.

SHRI WBO PRABHU: Our trade with Yugoslavia is adverse. We buy more from them than we sell to them. At present, I think, there is an adverse balance of about Rs. 30 crores owing to u o~la ia A dis·
pute has been raised by Yugoslavia about the proper payment of this balance, whether it should be in rupees or in sterling. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether, when they were negotiating in these trade negotiatioll6, they had cleared this point that we would only pay in rupees because that was the basis of our trade with Yugo.lavia which otherwise has man'y disadvantages.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: The position is

just the reverse.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: What do you mean, "It iR just the reverse"? Are you sure of this? Have you not referred this matter to a tribunal even abJut the amount to' be paid? Sir, he is not informed. Please refresh his mind. It is" adverse balance.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: I am sorry, the position, as I said, is just the revel'llC of what the hon. Member has said it is. We have a very good balance of trade. Even in 1970

we have provided for Rs. 44 aores of exports and only R<. II crores of imporls.
So, the hon. Member's assumption is absolutely wrong.

MR. SPEAKER: Please accept the reply as it is givcn by the Minister.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: It is not worth
I istening to a reply which is incorrect.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR: May
I know what arc the main items of exports and imports and whether there was any talk of div""ifying our exports to Yugoslavia? I f I may refer to Question No. 726, may 1 know whether there was any talk about the mode of payment and mode of trade after 1972?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: I do not have the whole list of items; it is a long list and I will lay it on the Table. About the mode of payment, the agreement is that in 1972 there will not be any change in the mode of payment.
Any change subsequent to that will be made only if there is agreement between the two countries for a change·over to a new mode of payment. As J explained earlier, the test of that change should be that there should not be any dislocation of tr3de; the volume of trade should increase and it should provide for intensification and enlargement of economic cooperation. If all these tests are satisfied only then such a change will be made.

About diversification, this year there will be a big increase in our exports; from Rs.
27 crores, in 1970 there will be Rs. 44 crores of exports. It has all the new elemonts, new products, manufactured products and so on.
A lot of diversification has taken place.

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHI: May know whether there was any discussion between the Foreign Ministers about the import of about 5,000 tractors from Yugoslavia and also a matching export of other' goods from here for the foreign exchange required for the tractors? What was the. result of that discussioo?
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SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: In this year's plan, there is a provision for import of tractors from Yugoslavia.

Brahmo Samaj Pilgrims refused permission to enter East Pakistan

·725. SHR! BABURAO PATEL: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: .

(a) whether it is a fact that 50 Brahmo Samaj Pilgrims of West Bengal were refused permission to worship at Bagora in East Pakistan by Pakistan recently;

(b) if so, reasons for doing so when Government have been allowing thousands of Muslims to visit India for the last 22 years;

(c) number of times such permission has been refused by Pakistan; and

(d) nature of protests made on such occasions; if not, reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government of Pakistan regretted their inability to allow entry to the pilgrims without giving any reasons.

(c) Four.

(d) The matter has been taken up with the Pakistan Government. It has been pointed out to them that they have an obligation to provide facilities to pilgrims from India to visit holy places in Pakistan in accordance with the agreements reached between the two countries.

SHR[ BABURAO PATEL: May I
know whether in the last week of December, [969, a couple of hundred Muslim hoodlums invaded this Brahmo Samlij shrine at Bagora, killed one woman, murdered three Hindu males and injured one old woman, circum-
cised two Hindu boys, raped three young Hindu girls and kidnapped them? May I know whether this incident was reported by our High Commissioner in Pakistan?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: We are aware of certain difficulties which the minority community is facina there. (Interruptions). But we have Dot lOt specific information about this incident. We will certainly try to find out.

SHRI BABURAO PATEL: I want to know whether this Bagora shrine has been turned into a godown for storing cattle bones which are used for fertiliser purpose.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: We are not aware of it.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: What are you aware of then?

SHRI HEM BARUA: We have the High Commissioner's office there. Have they not informed you anything about it?
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